RESOLUTION NO. 22 -

RESOLUTION

- APPROVING THE DESIGN;
- AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH JMB CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE AVENUES 3-1 SEWER AND WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8.993.767.40:
- APPROVING A MATERIAL TESTING AGREEMENT WITH TWINING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$157,332.50;
- APPROVING A CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT WITH CSG ENGINEERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$350,000;
- APPROVING AN AMENDMENT WITH BELLECCI ASSOCIATES FOR CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$60,236;
- APPROVING A CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY OF \$1,350,000; AND
- APPROVING A TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$11,956,000

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted resolutions to accept the updated Water System Master Plan and Sewer Master Plan on March 12, 2013 and February 25, 2014, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the City completed the 10-year Work Plan that coordinated individual improvement projects identified in the separate utility master plans and identified the Avenues 3-1 as one of the capital improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the project will increase capacities of the sewer and water mains with the goal of reducing the risk of sanitary sewer overflows and improving the reliability of the water system; and

WHEREAS, the project consists of installing approximately 6,700 feet of water pipeline and 6,500 feet of new water pipelines; and

WHEREAS, the City advertised this project for bid in compliance with State Contract Code and local purchasing regulations and received five sealed bids on January 17, 2022; and

WHEREAS, JMB Construction, Inc. was determined to be a responsible bidder and submitted the lowest responsive bid in the amount of \$8,993,767.40; and

WHEREAS, JMB Construction, Inc. has satisfactorily completed water and sewer replacement projects for public agencies in the Bay Area, meets the contractor qualifications, and has a valid contractor's license required to perform the scope of work of this project; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project is available within the established FY 2021-22 Capital Improvement Program in the Water and Sewer Main Improvement and Replacement Programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the San Bruno City Council hereby:

- Approves the design;
- Authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with JMB Construction, Inc. for the Avenues 3-1 Sewer and Water Main Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed \$8,993,767.40;
- Approves a material testing agreement with Twining in an amount not to exceed \$157,332.50;
- Approves a construction management agreement with CSG Engineers in an amount not to exceed \$350,000;
- Approves an amendment with Bellecci Associates for construction support services in an amount not to exceed \$60,236;
- Approves a construction contingency of \$1,350,000; and
- Approves a total project budget in the amount of \$11,956,000

Dated: March 8, 2022

I, Melissa Thurman, City Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of San Bruno this 8th day of March 2022 by the following vote:

AYES:	Councilmembers:	
NOES:	Councilmembers	
ABSENT:	Councilmembers:	
ATTEST:		
Melissa Thurman, MMC		
City Clerk		